
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, AMY TISI, 
NEIL KNOWLES, WISDOM DA COSTA AND JON DAVEY  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS KAREN DAVIES, LYNNE JONES, HELEN PRICE, CAROLE DA COSTA, 
DAVID HILTON, SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, GARY MUIR AND 
SAMANTHA RAYNER 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 26th October 2021 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-

Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2021 as a true and 
accurate record. 

  

7 - 8 
 

4.   21/01954/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - 
WINDSOR - SL4 4AL 
 
PROPOSED: Part single, part two storey rear extension, first floor side extension,  
x2 new balconies, x1 rear external staircase, raising of the ridge and eves to provide 
additional habitable space with 1 x dormer to front elevation, x4 new roof windows, x1 
new window to front elevation, x2 new windows to left elevation and alteration to 
fenestration. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs Joseph 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 19th August 2021 

  

9 - 18 
 

5.   21/02144/OUT - LAND AT 19 AND 19 OLD FERRY DRIVE - 
WRAYSBURY - STAINES 
 
PROPOSED: Outline application for access and layout only to be considered at this 
stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of x32 dwellings 
(comprising x14 two-storey affordable retirement living units, x4 two-storey detached 
dwellings and x14 two-storey semi-detached dwellings), revised pedestrian and 
vehicular access, local business/community hub and children's play area, following 
removal of existing structures. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
APPLICANT: OSB Ltd 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 20th October 2021 
 
 

  

19 - 48 
 

6.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 49 - 50 



 

 

REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed.   
 
Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Non-participation i
[...]
You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak 
at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ 
(agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer) you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 
c. a body included in those you need to disclose under DPIs as set out in Table 1 of the 

Members’ code of Conduct 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

6



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi, Jon Davey and 
Carole Da Costa 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards, Mark Beeley and Oran Norris-Browne 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wisdom Da Costa and Councillor Knowles. 
 
Councillor Carole Da Costa acted as a substitute for Councillor Wisdom Da Costa. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on September 1st 
2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
20/02166/FULL - LAND AND LAKES EAST OF RAILWAY AND WEST AND NORTH 
OF DATCHET PUMPING STATION - HORTON ROAD - DATCHET - SLOUGH  
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 

 
21/00621/FULL - STONE COURT AND STONE COURT COTTAGE - LONDON 
ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to delegate to the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission, as per the officer recommendation, subject to the completion of a 
satisfactory legal agreement and the conditions listed in the main report. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Bateson.  
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00621/FULL - STONE COURT AND STONE COURT COTTAGE - LONDON ROAD - 
SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

7

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor Carole Da Costa For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the item was delegated to the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission as per officer’s recommendation. 
 
The panel was addressed by Ian Hann, Agent. 
 
21/01543/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY HOUSE - 
LONDON ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT  
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT  
 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
3 November 2021         
 Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

21/01954/FULL 

Location: Kings Copse House  St Leonards Hill Windsor SL4 4AL 
Proposal: Part single, part two storey rear extension, first floor side extension,  x2 

new balconies, x1 rear external staircase, raising of the ridge and eves 
to provide additional habitable space with 1 x dormer to front elevation, 
x4 new roof windows, x1 new window to front elevation, x2 new windows 
to left elevation and alteration to fenestration. 

Applicant: Mrs Joseph 
Agent: Mr J Singh 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer And Dedworth East 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Zishan Pervez on 01628 
682977 or at zishan.pervez@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The previous planning permission determined that the proposed part single, part two 

storey rear extension, first floor side extension, x2 rear balconies, x1 rear external 
staircase, raising of the ridge and eaves to provide additional habitable space and 
alterations to fenestration resulted in an acceptable form of development. This 
element of the scheme remains unaltered and given there are no changes in the 
context of site surroundings it is still considered acceptable.  
 

1.2 The application seeks planning permission to include the addition of a front dormer, 
insertion of x1 new window to the front and rear, x2 new windows to the side 
elevation, x4 rooflights and alterations to fenestration. The dormer was removed on 
the previous application due to concerns of being out of context with the street scene 
and the rooflights were removed by the applicant although the element was 
considered acceptable at the time and remains the case. U
[...]
th the details set out in  "Arboricultural 
and Planning Integration Report:Kings Copse, St Leonard's Hill, Windsor, SL4 4AL 7th 
April 2021 Ref: GHA/DS/199560:21" before any equipment, machinery or materials 
are brought on to the site, and thereafter maintained until the completion of all 
construction work and all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been 
permanently removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area 
fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall 
not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To protect trees which contribute to the visual amenities of the site and 
surrounding area.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1, N6. 

4 The ground floor window serving the Kitchen/Dining room and the first floor window 
serving bedroom 2 in the east elevation of the dwellinghouse as extended shall be 
fitted with obscure glass and permanently fixed shut apart from an opening top light 
and the windows shall not be altered thereafter.  
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. 
Relevant Policies - Local Plan H14. 

5 The opaque privacy screens shown on the approved plans shall be erected prior to 
occupation of the development, and shall thereafter be retained as approved.  
Reason: In order to maintain the privacy of the neighbouring occupiers.  Relevant 
Policy Local Plan H14. 

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
3 November 2021         
 Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

21/02144/OUT 

Location: Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines   
Proposal: Outline application for access and layout only to be c
[...]
 2021 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The  Inspector considered that the alteration would imbalance the existing roof profile and 
would add significant bulk and massing to the roof.  The effect would harm the traditional 
proportions of this house and the visual harm would be readily visible when approaching from 
the east.  The resultant ridge would be noticeably higher than the ridge of the other dwellings 
and the effect would be jarring. 
 

 
 

Appeal Ref.: 21/60052/REF Planning Ref.: 20/03491/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/21/
3275134 

Appellant: Mr Malkit Purewal c/o Agent: Mr Sammy Chan OPS Chartered Surveyors 17 Garvin Avenue 
Beaconsfield HP9 1RD 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: Single storey side extension and alterations to first floor side fenestration. 

Location: 37 Princess Avenue Windsor SL4 3LU 

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 22 September 2021 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The Inspector concluded that the proposed single storey extension would harm the character 
and appearance of the host dwelling and it would harmfully reduce the spacious character of 
the street scene within which it sits.  In such terms, the proposal conflicts with saved Policies 
DG1 and H14 of the adopted R.B.W.M Local Plan and policies QP1 and QP3 of the emerging 
Borough Local Plan, which collectively promote high quality design which respects and 
responds to local context. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 21/01954/FULL - Kings Copse House - St Leonards Hill - Windsor - SL4 4AL
	5 21/02144/OUT - Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive - Wraysbury - Staines
	6 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Shamsul Shelim, Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies and 
Gary Muir 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Helen Price 
 
Officers: Sian Saadeh, Shilpa Manek and Jo Richards 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sharpe and Tisi. Cuncillors Muir and 
Davies were substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest received. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the last meeting on 6 October 2021 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Bowden and seconded by Councillor Shelim. 

 
21/01954/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - WINDSOR - SL4  
4AL  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Da Costa to approve the application, as per Officer 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bowden. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 
 
The Panel were addressed by Mr Kerry Black, objector, Ms K Joseph, applicant and 
Councillor Helen Price. 

 
21/02144/OUT - LAND AT 19 AND 19 OLD FERRY DRIVE - WRAYSBURY –  
STAINES  

21/01954/FULL - Kings Copse House - St Leonards Hill - Windsor - SL4 4AL (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 

Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor Karen Davies No vote recorded 

Councillor Gary Muir No vote recorded 

Carried 



 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Da Costa to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation for the reasons listed in the report and section 13 of the main report and the 
two additional reasons for refusal set out in the panel update. This was seconded by 
Councillor Davies. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
 
The motion fell. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Cannon to defer the application to allow 
officers to gather further information about flood risk. This was seconded by Councillor Muir. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
RESOLVED: that the application be deferred to allow officers to gather further 
information on flood risk. 
 
The Panel was addressed by Mr Alan Gunne-Jones, Applicant. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the reports. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.05 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

21/02144/OUT - Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive - Wraysbury - Staines (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor Christine Bateson Abstain 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Karen Davies For 

Councillor Gary Muir Against 

Rejected 

21/02144/OUT - Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive - Wraysbury - Staines (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa Against 

Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor Karen Davies Against 

Councillor Gary Muir For 

Carried 


